

Nos. 00-1751, 00-1777, 00-1779

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN TAVE ZELMAN, Superintendent
of Public Instruction, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF OF STATE PETITIONERS

BETTY D. MONTGOMERY
Attorney General of Ohio
DAVID M. GORMLEY
State Solicitor

KENNETH W. STARR
ROBERT R. GASAWAY
Kirkland & Ellis
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

JUDITH L. FRENCH*
KAREN L. LAZORISHAK
JAMES G. TASSIE
ROBERT L. STRAYER
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3428
(614) 466-2872

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS
INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. The Education Crisis In Cleveland. 2

II. Creation Of The Pilot Scholarship Program..... 3

 A. The Scholarship Program..... 3

 B. The Tutoring Program..... 7

III. The Framework Of Educational Options. 8

IV. Early Research Findings..... 10

V. The Litigation..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT	18
I. Ohio’s Program Passes Constitutional Muster Because It Is Religiously Neutral And Affords True Private Choice To Cleveland Parents.....	20
A. Ohio’s Program Satisfies This Court’s Longstanding Test Applied In Individual Benefits Cases.....	22
1. Private Choice.....	22
2. Religiously Neutral Criteria.....	28
B. Ohio’s Program Satisfies This Court’s <i>Agostini</i> Test Used In Direct-Aid Cases.	33
1. Governmental Indoctrination.....	34
2. Reference to Religion.....	36
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Asserted Justifications For Invalidating The Program Do Not Withstand Scrutiny.....	37
A. Cleveland Parents Do Not Lack “Real Choice” Merely Because A Large Majority of Scholarship Schools Are Religious.....	37
B. Ohio’s Program Does Not Lack Religious Neutrality Because Of The Amount Of Its Scholarships.....	39
C. The Sixth Circuit Misread This Court’s Decision In <i>Nyquist</i>	41

D. Ohio's Program Fits Comfortably Within <i>Nyquist's</i> Reservation Of Judgment On Generally Available Scholarship Programs.	44
E. <i>Nyquist</i> Should Not Be Applied To Invalidate The Ohio Program.....	47
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	passim
<i>Board of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	29, 32, 36
<i>Board of Edu. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	30, 41, 46
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	41
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	20
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	passim
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	34
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	22, 29, 31
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 121 S.Ct. 2093 (2001).....	25, 26

<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wisc.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 997 (1998)	47
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	25
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	20
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	21
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	41
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	passim
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	passim
<i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> , No. 1:73CV1300, 1995 U.S. Dist. Lexis 3814 (N.D. Ohio March 3, 1995).....	2
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	20, 21, 45
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	41
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	25

<i>School Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	35
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999).....	11, 30
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Zelman</i> , 234 F.3d 945 (6 th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Zelman</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 725 (N.D. Ohio 1999)	1, 12
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Zelman</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 834 (N.D. Ohio 1999)	1, 12, 33
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	25, 32
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	passim
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 528 U.S. 983 (1999)	12
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	passim
 Constitution, statutes and rules	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
Health Insurance for the Aged Act, 42 U.S.C. §1395 <i>et seq.</i>	41

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act, 42 U.S.C. §604(h).....	41
Veterans' Readjustment Benefits Act, 38 U.S.C. §3451 <i>et seq.</i>	41
R.C. 3313.974	3
R.C. 3313.975	passim
R.C. 3313.976	passim
R.C. 3313.977	3, 5
R.C. 3313.978	passim
R.C. 3313.979	3, 6, 8
R.C. 3317.03	6, 14
R.C. 3317.022	6, 14
R.C. 3333.27	41

Other Authorities

Martha Minow, <i>Reforming School Reform</i> , 68 Fordham L. Rev. 257 (1999).....	39
Ohio Am. Sub. H.B. 282, Section 4.34 (1999)	10
